to seven hundred (700) hours per calendar year.  
(Reduced by three hundred and fifty (350) hours 
per calendar year as per Company Paid Union Time 

LOU. If LOU should not be renewed, this article 
prevails.) 

8.04	 The Company will provide the Union up to six 
hundred and twenty-four (624) hours paid leave per 
calendar year at straight-time rates to be authorized 
by the President or designate.  

ARTICLE 9.	 LEAVES OF ABSENCE FOR 
UNION PURPOSES

9.01	 The Company agrees to grant leave of absence 
without pay to employees for the business purposes

[...]

subsequently hired as permanent employees in 
a different department than that of their special 
assignment will be required to complete a 
probationary period including the greater of 
either: the balance of their seven hundred (700) 
hours probationary period, or three hundred 
and forty six (346) hours after orientation and 
after they are put on their assigned crew. If 
the special assignment employee has worked 
less than three hundred and fifty-four (354) 
hours in their special assignment, they will be 
required to complete the balance of their seven 
hundred (700) hour probationary period in the 
new department.

ix.	 Existing employees are not eligible to apply 
for special assignment roles.

x.

[...]

The acting supervisor is generally expected 
to assume all the normal responsibilities and 
duties of their immediate supervisor with the 
exception of administering discipline.

ii.	 The Company will limit an individual’s acting 
foreperson assignment to one thousand and 
forty (1040) hours worked in any calendar 

year. The employee will not accumulate 
seniority for any hours worked in excess of the 
one thousand and forty (1040) hours for that 
calendar year as long as he/she continues in 
the assignment.

iii.	 A lead hand acts as a leader of a group of 
employees working on similar or related work, 
or leads activities with minimal direction in 
a significant or complex area.